-~ : Republic of the Philippines
N, SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
;3) SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills, Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila

CORPORATION FINANCE DEPARTMENT

SEC-CFD  ORfn.. .. .. l’lm
| SERIES OF 2001

IN THE MATTER OF THE Rt‘iiiuw

Violation of SRC Rule 10.1(K)
A BROWN COMPANY, INC. .

O R DE R

A BROWN COMPANY, INC,, having violaled Rule 10.1 (K) of the Securities
Regulalion Code for the iate filing of ils Natice of Exempt Transaction {SEC
Form 10-1} relative to the acquisilion by Boyfleld ihvestments, Lid of 300,000,000
unissued common shares through a privale ‘placement, was pencllzed and
required 1o pay a tolal penally of Fourfeen. Thousand Three Hundred Pesos
(P14,300.00). The same was paid io 1his Comrmsmon on August 28, 2007 under
Official Receipt No. 5481585.

The company is warmned that, henceforfh it shall endeavor to take such
measures as will ensure full compliance with Ihe requirements of thé said Rule,
otherwise, the Commission shall be constrained 1o impose heavier penalties
corresponding fo such subseguent repehilon of the same violation in
accordance with SEC  Memorandum Csfculor No. 6, Series of 2005
[Consohdoted Scale of fines). o : '
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SO ORDERED. )
EDSA, Mondoluyong, Metro Manilg, Philibpines.

August 28, 2007.

LY
s




